THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

## BY-LAW NUMBER 103-74

A By-law to amend Township of Chinguacousyr By-law Number 27-72 being a by-law with respect to sewage service rates and to establish new rates and to repeal By-law 74-69 as amended.

WHEREAS the Township of Chinguacousy passed By-law Number 27-72 to establish a sewage service area and to establish sewage service rates:

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the City of Brampton deems it necessary to amend Township of Chinguacousy By-law Number 27-72 by expanding the sewage service area to include the area of former Town of Brampton and by altering the rates so that the sum collected in the year 1974 shall be sufficient to pay to the Regional Municipality of Peel the sewage rate charged against the City of Brampton under Section 77 of the Regional of Peel Act. NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the City of Brampton hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That paragraph 1 of Township of Chinguacousy By-law Number 27-72 be and the same is hereby amended by deleting Clauses a, b and c thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the following:
  - An annual charge on each self-contained dwelling unit based on eighty-five (85%) per cent of the assessed value as shown on the last revised assessment roll.
  - b) An annual charge on each commercial and industrial building based on one hundred (100%) per cent of the assessed value as shown on the last revised assessment roll.
  - c) The charges under a) and b) above shall be calculated on the basis of the amount required to raise the sum necessary to pay to the Regional Municipality of Peel the sewage rate charged against the City of Brampton pursuant to Section 77 of the Region of Peel Act, Statutes of Ontario 1973.

- 2. That paragraph 1, clause d) of Township of Chinguacousy Bylaw Number 27-72 is hereby amended by deleting the words "on March 1st, 1972" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "from 1st January 1974" so that paragraph 1, clause d) shall now read as follows: "The rates named herein shall be effective from 1st January 1974."
- 3. That paragraph 1, clause e) of Township of Chinguacousy Bylaw Number 27-72 is hereby amended by adding after the words "The rates mentioned in 1 a)" the following: "and 1 b) and l c)" and by deleting therefrom all words following the words "realty tax bill" in the second line thereof so that paragraph l, clause e) shall now read as follows: "The rates mentioned in 1 a) and 1 b) and 1 c) herein are collectible as part of the realty tax bill"
- 4. That Schedule "A" to Township of Chinguacousy By-law Number 27-72 is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: "AND

ALL AND SINGULAR that certain parcel or tract of land and premises situate, lying and being in the City of Brampton, in the Regional Municipality of Peel, and being composed of the whole of the area of the Town of Brampton as it existed on 31st December 1973."

READ A FIRST and SECOND TIME this 18th day of September, 1974

READ A THIRD TIME and PASSED in Open Council this 18th day of September, 1974

Hennett R. Lubardown